NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

11

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (continued)

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with International

Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and

interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on April 7, 2022.

Basis of Measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for certain financial

instruments which are measured at fair value. In addition, the financial statements have been prepared on an

accrual bases, except for cash flow information. The consolidated financial statements are presented in United

States dollars unless otherwise indicated.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Year ended December 31, 2020

 As previously

reported  Adjustment  Restated

CASH (USED IN) PROVIDED BY:

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net (loss) for the year $ (6,285,679)   $ (3,658,465)   $ (9,944,144)

Items not involving cash:

Amortization 24,571   -   24,571

Share-based compensation 1,792,766   -   1,792,766

(4,468,342)   (3,658,465)   (8,126,807)

Change in non-cash working capital items

Receivables 35,081   -   35,081

Prepaid expenses (129,145)   (197,595)   (326,740)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (524,732)   (2,419,611)   (2,944,343)

Cash flows from operating activities (5,087,138)   (6,275,671)   (11,362,809)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Private placement 11,800,532   -   11,800,532

Share issue costs (385,880)   -   (385,880)

Proceeds from exercise of options 89,265   -   89,265

Proceeds from exercise of warrants 5,454   -   5,454

Cash flows from financing activities 11,509,371   -   11,509,371

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Investment in property and equipment (75,239)   -   (75,239)

Investment in exploration and evaluation asset (6,275,671)   6,275,671   -

Cash flows from investing activities (6,350,910)   6,275,671   (75,239)

Effect of movement in exchange rates on cash held 170,904   -   170,904

CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS DURING THE YEAR 242,227   -   242,227

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, beginning of the year 543,452   -   543,452

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, end of the year $ 785,679   $ -   $ 785,679

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION:

Issuance of finders and broker warrants 169,855   -   169,855

Receivable on private placement 250,000   -   250,000